504117883 12/01/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4164553

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| GOLDMAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS, LLC | 11/15/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | CONTECH TECHNOLOGIES, INC | |
|-------------------|---------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3490 PIEDMONT ROAD | |
| Internal Address: | SUITE 1300 | |
| City: | ATLANTA | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | |
| Postal Code: | 30305 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6277274 |
| Patent Number: | 6569321 |
| Patent Number: | 7425261 |
| Patent Number: | 7625485 |
| Patent Number: | 7833412 |
| Patent Number: | D596697 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)685-6907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4048153500

Email: bmurray@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SMITH, GAMBRELL & RUSSELL Address Line 1: SUITE 3100, PROMENADE

Address Line 2: 1230 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E. Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 018073.105(2) |
|-------------------------|----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | DALE LISCHER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Dale Lischer/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/01/2016 |

504117883 PATENT REEL: 040478 FRAME: 0643

Total Attachments: 3 source=ContechRelease2#page1.tif source=ContechRelease2#page2.tif source=ContechRelease2#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040478 FRAME: 0644

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 15, 2016, and made by Goldman Sachs Lending Partners LLC, as the administrative agent, having an office at 200 West Street New York, New York 10282-2198 (the "Administrative Agent") to Contech Engineered Solutions LLC, an Ohio limited liability company, Keystone Retaining Wall Systems LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, and Imbrium Systems LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (each, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein shall have the same meanings ascribed to them in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement between, among others, the Administrative Agent and the Grantors, dated as of June 13, 2013 (as the same may have been amended, modified, extended, or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in and continuing Lien upon (the "Security Interest") its patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A hereto (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, notice of the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral was recorded in the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 18, 2013, at Reel 030634 and Frame 0040; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now desires to terminate and release the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Patent Collateral, and hereby reassigns to each Grantor, as applicable, any right, title, or interest it may have in the Patent Collateral of such Grantor, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

WEIL:\95920610\5\71620.0097

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

GOLDMAN SACHS LENDING PARTNERS LLC, as the

Administrative Agent

By: __ Name:

Title:

Gabriel Jacobson Authorized Signatory

Termination and Release of Patents

Schedule A

U.S. Patents

| Owner | Title | Application Number | Patent Number |
|-------------------------------------|---|-----------------------|---------------|
| Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | Method and apparatus for treating stormwater runoff | 0953380 | 6277274 |
| Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | Method and apparatus for treating stormwater runoff | 09893472 | 6569321 |
| Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | Stormwater bioretention filtration system with overflow/bypass capability | 11417220 | 7425261 |
| Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | Stormwater bioretention filtration system with overflow/bypass capability | 12216127 | 7625485 |
| Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | Stormwater bioretention filtration system with overflow/bypass capability | 12379338 | 7833412 |
| Contech Engineered Solutions LLC | Top slab for water treatment chamber | 292591995 | D596697 |

WEIL:\95920610\5\71620.0097

RECORDED: 12/01/2016

PATENT REEL: 040478 FRAME: 0647